
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

For Decision 
 a) To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016.  (Pages 

1 - 8) 
 

 For Decision 
 b) To receive the Minutes of the Economic Crime Board held on 5 February 2016.  

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 For Information 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 a) Police Pensions Sub-Committee   

 

  Town Clerk to be heard. 
 

  For Information 
5. COMMUNITY REMEDY 
  

Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 To receive any updates. 

 
 For Information 
7. POLICING PLAN 2016-19 
  

Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 50) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. ROAD DANGER REDUCTION PLAN 2016/17 
 

 

Report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 70) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

For Decision 
 a) To receive the non-public draft minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting 

held on 5 February 2016.  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 For Information 
13. NHS COMMISSIONING OF HEALTHCARE IN POLICE CUSTODY 
  

Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - GATEWAY 3/4 

PROGRESS REPORT. 
  

Report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and Commissioner. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 106) 

 
15. FINSBURY HOUSE, 23 FINSBURY CIRCUS, EC2 - LETTING REPORT 
 Report of The City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 116) 

 
 
 

 



 

 

16. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 January 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 21 January 2016 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Lucy Sandford 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy James Thomson 
 
Guest  
Edward Lord 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - The Chamberlain 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Valeria Cadena-Wrigley - Community Safety 

 
City of London Police: 

 

Ian Dyson, QPM - Commissioner 

Wayne Chance - T/Assistant Commissioner  

Richard Woolford - T/Commander, Operations 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Richard Regan and Commander 
Chris Greany. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



3. MINUTES  
1a. RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 be 

approved.  
 
2a. RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 9 

November 2015 be received.  
 
3a. RESOLVED: That the draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 

Sub Committee meeting held on 20 November 2015 be received.  
 
4a. RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Performance and Resources 

Management Sub Committee held on 8 December 2015 be received.  
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17 AND DRAFT MEDIUM-TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN UP TO 2018/19  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Commissioner which, 
following the Government’s announcement of the provisional police funding settlement 
for 2016/17 in December, provided an update on the draft medium term financial plan 
presented to your Committee and the Finance Committee in September 2015.   
 
During the discussion, comments were made as follows –  
 
The Commissioner confirmed that he had taken a decision to increase the number of 
firearms officers in the City which would increase the total number of warranted officers 
by 10 above the numbers shown in the paper.  The Chancellor had said in his autumn 
statement that central government funding would be available to increase the firearms 
capability across policing nationally, but it was still not certain how much, if any fundi
[...]
 Housing the Homeless Central Fund 

 St John’s Ambulance 

 Only connect 

 The Sheriffs and Recorders Fund 
b) The following charities receive a grant of £2,500 -  

 Embrace Child Victims of Crime 

 City of London Police – Charity of Children 

 The Police Rehabilitation Trust 

 Care of Police Survivors 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



10. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
 
1a. Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which detailed issues 
raised by the community and the police response to them since the last report in 
September 2015. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman expressed thanks to Superintendent Helen 
Isaac and her team for their excellent work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
2a. Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update of Equality and Inclusion related activities conducted by the Force since the 
previous report to the Committee in September 2015. 
 
One Member commented that information on the website regarding EDHR required 
updating. 
 
Members noted that the work with Stonewall continued to be positive. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
3a. Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
There were none. 
 

11. ANTI-TERRORISM TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment proposing 
the introduction of an Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order (ATTRO) in the City on a 
permanent basis. 
 
Members were informed that details of how the Order would operate were still being 
discussed with Transport for London (TfL) and as a consequence it was suggested 
that the Order be approved in principle subject to the clarification of certain legal 
aspects.  
 
The Committee questioned whether the rank of the police officer required to make the 
decision on the instigation of the ATTRO was appropriate.  
 
After further discussion a vote was cast. This resulted in two Members voting against 
the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to clarification of certain legal proceedings and the 
applicable statutory processes a permanent City ATTRO be approved in principle after 
which approval will be given for the following –  
 

a) the Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer be authorised to 
carry out consultation and publication of Notice of the proposal to make the City 
ATTRO;   

 

Page 5



b) the Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer be authorised to 
evaluate all responses to the consultation and Notice and, if there are no 
unresolved objections, to determine whether or not to proceed to make the City 
ATTRO and carry out all associated statutory processes; 
 

c) in the event of there being unresolved objections to the proposal to make the 
City ATTRO, they be reported to the Planning and Transportation Committee, 
for that Committee to determine the next step; the Town Clerk in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree the proposed Protocol.  
 

d) A report on the use of the ATTRO be submitted to Members annually.  
 

e) In the event of TfL agreeing to their roads in the City being included in the City 
ATTRO, and/or any neighbouring traffic authorities agreeing to their boundary 
roads with the City being included in the City ATTRO, (a) the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor or his delegated officer be authorised to enter into any necessary 
agreements under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (or other 
joint working agreements) with TfL and/or neighbouring traffic authorities; and 
(b) the Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer be authorised 
to amend the ATTRO to include TfL roads and/or boundary roads with 
neighbouring traffic authorities, as the relevant traffic authorities may agree.  

 

12. POLICING PLAN  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
revised Policing Plan 2016-2019 for the City of London, informing the community, 
stakeholders and staff how the City are was to policed. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the draft Policing Plan 2016-2019 be adopted, subject to any further 
amendments agreed by the Committee and the Commissioner; 

b) following approval, the plan be published on the internet by 31 March 2016; 
and 

c) the measures contained within the plan be considered separately by the Police 
Performance and Resources Management Sub Committee to which 
performance against the plan would be reported quarterly. 

 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
1a. RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 

2015 be approved  
 

Page 6



2a. RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board 
meeting on 9 November 2015 be received  

 

17. STRENGTHENING THE SAFETY, SECURITY AND AMENITY OF THE CITY VISION 
AND CONCEPT - WAIVER APPROVAL  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding a waiver 
approval for decision under Urgency by the Chamberlain in relation to strengthening 
the safety, security and amenity of the City vision and concept. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes of the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Sub Committee meeting held on 20 November 2015 be received  
 
The Chairman expressed thanks Katie Odling for her work over the past two years.  
Katie would be shortly leaving the Corporation to take up a new role at the Chartered 
Institute of Arbitrators. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 5 February 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 February 2016 at 
11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall 
 

 
Officers: 
Commander Chris Greany - Commander (Economic Crime), City of London Police 

Nicholas Court - Economic Crime Directorate, City of London Police 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Mark Boleat, Deputy 
Richard Regan, Deputy Henry Pollard and Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were approved. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police summarising the 
quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of London Police as the 
National Lead Force for Fraud in the period of Quarter 3 (Q3) 
[...]
ecrease was associated solely with reports made via the call 

Page 10



 

 

centre and it was believed that this was due the centre’s operating company 
going in to administration. The new operator was now in place and operating an 
interim solution at 100% capacity, prior to designated funding from the Home 
Office for a permanent solution coming on stream in April. 
 
In discussing various Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), it was observed that 
the wording of KPI 2.2 was such that the measure was reliant on the Organised 
Crime Co-ordination Centre’s mapping process. The Commander advised that 
this was not always fully appropriate for the work of the Economic Crime 
Directorate, as individuals with a significant economic crime profile – such as 
an individual perpetrating a multi-million pound Ponzi scheme – would not 
necessarily be captured within this KPI. It was urged that the Commander 
revisit this KPI accordingly. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to advise the Board that discussions were 
underway regarding the possibility of inviting Police and Crime Commissioners 
to an event in the Autumn highlighting the work of the Force’s economic crime 
section. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were 
approved. 
 

9. ECONOMIC CRIME  ACADEMY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update on the Economic Crime Academy. 
 

10. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner summarising notable activity 
being delivered by City of London Police in its capacity as National Lead Force. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 11



 

 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



 

 

POLICE COMMITTEE 
25 February 2016 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 08/12/14 
Road Danger 
Reduction  

Report regarding 
future options for 
Bank Junction. 

Transportation 
and Public Realm 
Director 
supported by 
CoLP 

On Agenda 
25 February 2016 
 
 

2. 26/02/15 
Public Realm 
Safety 

To undertake a 
feasibility study and 
resolve issues with 
TfL and legal 
inconsistencies on 
Attro before 
consultation. 
 

Transportation 
and Public Realm 
Director and 
Acting Assistant 
Director, 
Environmental 
Enhancements 

In progress 
April 2016 
A high level meeting has 
taken place with TfL; 
which was positive. 
Further work is being 
undertaken by officers 
and is expected to be 
agreed with TfL mid 
March. TfL have 
indicated that they will 
give the City their 
decision on the 2 April. 

3. 26/02/2015 
Barbican CCTV 

CCTV upgrade  
 
To be circulated by 
Police. 

City Police/ Safer 
City Partnership 

In progress 
June 2017 
 

5. 24/07/2015 
Community 
Remedy 
Document 

A meeting to 
discuss a way 
forward in respect of 
the proposed 
revisions. 

Community 
Safety Team 

On Agenda 
25 February 2016 

6. 24/07/2015 
Internal Audit 
review 

Internal Audit review 
of how contracts are 
monitored and what 
contingency plans 
should be in place 
to mitigate ris
[...]
ferent communities in the City of London all eight 
remedies suggested were supported for inclusion in the document for the victim to 
choose how they wish the matter to be resolved.  This follow-up report has been 
compiled to answer some concerns and questions from Members on the use of the 
remedy.  The City Solicitors’ department was consulted in answering these, along 
with senior officers from the City of London Police and their responses are detailed 
later in the report. 
 
Above all, the Community Remedy will be a channel to empower victims of 
certain specific offences to choose, with the final agreement of a police officer, 
their preferred outcome and sanction for the offender. 
 
Recommendations 

It is recommended that members endorse the proposed community remedies for 
inclusion within the Community Remedy Document. 

Members are asked to: 

 Endorse the proposed remedies included in this report for inclusion within 
the Community Remedy Document. 

 Approve publication of the Community Remedy for May 2016 to 
allow time to prepare the processes and provide necessary training. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. On the 20th October 2014 the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 
2014 came into force.  Under Part 6 Section 101 the local policing body must 
prepare a Community Remedy Document (CRD) for the local police force 
area and may revise it at any time.  

2. Through the Community Remedy the Government has formalised the existing 
community resolutions used as a way of delivering Restorative Justice (RJ). 
The City of London Police have used RJ in the form of community resolution 
since November 2013 and the same offences already considered by officers 
for resolution by RJ are also presented in this report as suitable for 
Community Remedy, for consistency with the existing process.   

3. When dealing with anti-social behaviour or low-level crime offences through a 
community resolution, the police of
[...]
E - RST CoL Police 

City Life Family Festival  Sept  DBE - RST CoL Police 

Lord Mayor’s Show  Nov (one day) DBE - RST CoL Police 

Page 66



Car Cutting Safe Driving 
Event  

Nov, Dec LFB CoL Police, DBE 
- RST 

BRAKE (Road Safety 
week) 

Nov  DBE - RST CoL Police 

Page 67



 

 

Appendix 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

 Priority Links & Nodes for Vulnerable Road 
Users 2012-2014 

Appendix 4 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016.
	3b To receive the Minutes of the Economic Crime Board held on 5 February 2016.
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Community Remedy
	7 Policing Plan 2016-19
	Policing Plan Appendix

	8 Road Danger Reduction Plan 2016/17
	12a To receive the non-public draft minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 5 February 2016.
	13 NHS Commissioning of Healthcare in Police Custody
	14 City of London Police Accommodation Project - Gateway 3/4 Progress Report.
	15 Finsbury House, 23 Finsbury Circus, EC2 - Letting Report



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 25 February 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Ian Dyson QPM - City of London Police 

Commander Chris Greany - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Harris - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Steve Presland - Transportation & Public Realm Director 

Will Wright - City Surveyor's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 

2016.  



RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Members Present – Edward Lord to be recorded as ‘In Attendance’ and not a 
‘Guest’. 
 
Minute 1 – Apologies 
 
The removal of apologies from Commander Chris Greany as the giving of 
apologies isn’t applicable to officers. 
 
Minute 11 – Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order – minute reworded below 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
proposing the introduction of an Anti-Terrorism Traffic Regulation Order 
(ATTRO) in the City on a permanent basis. 
 
Members were informed that details of how the Order would operate were still 
being discussed with Transport for London (TfL) and as a consequence it was 
suggested that the proposal Order be approved in principle subject to the 
clarification of certain legal aspects.  
 
The Committee questioned whether, in considering the duty to act in 
accordance with the European Convention on Human Rights, legal advice had 
been obtained, and whether an equality impact assessment had been carried 
out. They were informed that the appropriate processes had been followed and 
that external legal advice had been obtained, which was very supportive. The 
Committee noted that they would like to see further details of the legal advice, 
which should be provided as soon as possible. The Committee questioned 
whether the rank of the police officer required to make the decision on the 
instigation of the ATTRO was appropriate, and noted that they would like to see 
the draft protocol.   The Committee also noted that members had a number of 
drafting points to suggest on the draft order. 
 
The Committee was advised that in the event of an ATTRO being agreed and 
TfL agreeing to their roads in the City being included in the City ATTRO, and/or 
any neighbouring traffic authorities agreeing to their boundary roads with the 
City being included in the City ATTRO, (a) the Comptroller and City Solicitor or 
his delegated officer would be authorised to enter into any necessary 
agreements under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (or other 
joint working agreements) with TfL and/or neighbouring traffic authorities; and 
(b) the Director of the Built Environment or her delegated officer would be 
authorised to amend the ATTRO to include TfL roads and/or boundary roads 
with neighbouring traffic authorities, as the relevant traffic authorities might 
agree. 
  
The Committee noted that any further steps requiring approval would need to 
return for decision and a report on the use of the ATTRO would be submitted to 
Members annually.  
  



After further discussion a vote was cast. This resulted in two Members voting 
against the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to provision of, and Members being comfortable 
with, the legal advice, and subject to the applicable statutory processes, the 
proposal for a permanent City ATTRO be approved in principle.  
   
3.2 ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 5 
February 2016 be received. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 
3. Barbican CCTV 
 
The Commissioner reported that a project timeline had been circulated but was 
still in the procurement stage so it was not yet possible to predict an 
implementation date. 
 
6.  Internal Audit Review 
 
The Chamberlain reported that review was currently in the consultation phase 
and the final recommendations and implementation details would be available 
at the next meeting on 14 April. 
 
A member of the Committee asked if this could include an update on the 
Bridgehouse Estate. 
 
 
7. Police Pensions Sub-Committee 
 
Alderman Luder, Chairman of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee reported 
that five members of the sub-committee had been identified with one 
outstanding vacancy.  
 
These were: 
 
Chair:      Alderman Ian Luder 
Additional elected member:  Deputy Alexander Deane 
Police representative:   Superintendent Helen Isaac 
 
Scheme member representatives: 
 
Alan Goss (current pensioner) 
Davina Plummer (deferred member) 
Vacant (currently re-canvassing for interest) 
 



Alderman Luder subsequently recommended their appointment. 
 
RESOLVED – That Alan Goss and Davina Plummer be appointed as Scheme 
Member Representatives of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 
8. Budget 
 
This action had now been completed and could be taken off the list of 
outstanding references. 
 
ATTRO 
 
That a report back on the Policy and Resource Committee’s decision in relation 
to this be provided at the next meeting. 
 

5. COMMUNITY REMEDY  
The Committee considered a report of the Community Safety Team setting out 
revised proposals for the Community Remedy Document (CRD) which had 
been updated to respond to a number of queries raised at the last meeting.  

This included further information on the flexibility of the financial threshold for 
theft offences and addressed the concerns raised regarding the inclusion of 
section 4 of the Public Order Act, hate crime and domestic violence.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Members raised a number of questions concerning whether or not ‘theft from 
the person’ should be included, the options available to the victim, in what 
instances the CRD would be available, the results of the consultation exercise 
and how representative they were, future monitoring of the scheme and 
whether this would be done nationally, and also how the scheme would be 
advertised to the public. 

Members noted that offenders with previous convictions couldn’t be considered 
for a CR disposal if they had previous convictions or cautions, and officers 
would need to carry out checks to establish suitability prior to any decision 
being made. 
 

RESOLVED - to 

a) Endorse the proposed remedies detailed in the report for inclusion within 
the Community Remedy Document. 
 

b) Approve publication of the Community Remedy for May 2016 to allow 
time to prepare the processes and provide necessary training. 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  

There were no updates. 
 

7. POLICING PLAN 2016-19  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police presenting the 
‘designed’ Policing Plan approved at the January Committee.  

 



The Commissioner advised that the designed version had not yet been 
reviewed for typing or other errors, which first printed drafts usually contained, 
but that this would be done before the plan was formally published. 

 
The Committee noted that the measures had also been considered and 
formally agreed by the Police Performance and Resources Sub Committee on 
the 24 February 2016, so the wording of some of the measures in the version in 
front of Members were still subject to slight change. 
 
The Deputy Chairman, and Chairman of the Police Performance and 
Resources Sub Committee reported that the Sub-Committee had raised a 
number of comments in relation to the use of the word ‘level’ instead of 
numbers, the number of surveys being undertaken as a measuring tool and 
how reliable these were, the need to target cyclists as well as motorists and 
whether or not ‘narrative assessment’ involved external scrutiny. 
 
The Sub-Committee had raised a question concerning a measure for rough 
sleepers, and was advised by the COLP that this had not been raised as an 
issue of concern within the community. Rough sleepers came under the 
responsibility of the local authority and not the Police. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also asked for the inclusion of a measure for victims of 
anti-social behaviour, and had agreed to revisit and review the measure for 
Cybercrime after six months. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Commissioner and comments of the 
Performance and Resources Sub Committee be noted. 
 

8. ROAD DANGER REDUCTION PLAN 2016/17  
The Committee received a report from the Director of the Built Environment detailing 
the progress being made in reducing road traffic casualties on City streets and setting 
out proposals for achieving further reductions in the future. 

 
Members noted the proposal reflected an important emphasis on six key action 
areas of enforcement; engineering; business engagement and behavioural 
change; reviewing and learning from the successes of others; reviewing staff 
location; and strengthened working with TfL and the GLA. 
 
Members welcomed the report but expressed frustration that the table 
indicating the current profile of casualties was out of date as only reported up to 
2014. The Director of the Built Environment advised that this was the approved 
data from TfL. 
 
Members questioned whether or not a proper analysis of the effectiveness of 
the measures was undertaken as targets were often unachievable. It was 
suggested that there was no point in trying to do things that just couldn’t be 
done. The issue of why TfL were referring to data not relevant to the City of 
London was also raised. 
 
RESOLVED - that the Road Danger Reduction Programme be noted. 



 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
Youth Offending System 
 
In advance of the meeting a Member had raised a number of questions in 
relation to the youth offending system operating in the City of London. 
 
The member was informed that a report was being produced for the September 
2016 meeting which would cover all of the questions raised and the Member 
confirmed that she was happy with the response. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. TO RECEIVE THE NON-PUBLIC DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC 
CRIME BOARD MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2016.  
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board 
meeting held on 5 February 2016 be received. 
 

13. NHS COMMISSIONING OF HEALTHCARE IN POLICE CUSTODY  
The Committee received and approved a report from the Commissioner of 
Police regarding the responsibility for custody healthcare and recommending a 
suitable course of action. 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - GATEWAY 3/4 
PROGRESS REPORT.  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a joint Gateway 3/4 update 
report of the Chamberlain, City Surveyor and Commissioner of the City of 
London Police which provided the Committee with an update on the Police 
Accommodation project. The report primarily advised on the decant strategy to 
allow the project to proceed. 
 

15. FINSBURY HOUSE, 23 FINSBURY CIRCUS, EC2 - LETTING REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor in 
relation to the letting of Finsbury House, 23 Finsbury Circus. 
 

16. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 



17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


